Note:	 Mr. Li Weiruo, Mr. Yuan Bai and Mr. Tang Shiguo owns equal number of long positions and short positions in the non-voting deferred shares of Ko Yo

Development Co. Ltd, thus the net number of non-voting deferred shares of Ko Yo Hong Kong held by them are zero.

Outstanding Convertible Securities
As at 31 December 2019, the outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 1”) that issued on 13

November 2014 can convert into 1,002,675,000 shares (the “Shares”) of the Company, the outstanding convertible

securities (the “Convertible Securities 2”) that issued on 31 January 2019 can convert into 360,000,000 Shares and the

outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 3”) that issued on 15 March 2019 can convert into

950,000,000 Shares. Assuming all outstanding convertibles securities converted into shares as at 31 December 2019, set

out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after such conversion:

As at 31/12/2019

No. of shares

before

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities

% of

holdings

No. of shares

from

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities

No. of shares

after

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities

% of

holdings

Directors

Mr. Tang Guoqiang 100,000,000 1.82 180,000,000 280,000,000 3.59

Mr. Shi Jianmin 200,300,000 3.65 — 200,300,000 2.57

Mr. Zhang Weihua 500,000,000 9.11 1,020,000,000 1,520,000,000 19.49

Others

Mr. Cheng Kin Ming 800,000,000 14.58 1,001,375,000 1,801,375,000 23.09

Public 3,887,742,599 70.84 111,300,000 3,999,042,599 51.26

Total 5,488,042,599 100.00 2,312,675,000 7,800,717,599 100.00

Report of the Directors
Ko Yo Chemical (Group) Limited  Annual Report 2019

23

The diluted loss per shares for the year ended 31 December 2019 assuming all outstanding convertible securities being

converted was RMB0.1124 which is calculated by dividing the loss attribute to the shareholders of the Company by the

total number of Shares after all outstanding convertible securities being converted. The calculation method of this diluted

loss is not the same as those used in this annual report. According to Hong Kong Accounting Standard 33 paragraphs 43,

potential ordinary shares are antidilutive when their conversion to ordinary shares would increase earnings per share or